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Overall Summary For Exhibit No.   SDG&E-29-WP

In 2016  $ (000) Incurred Costs

Adjusted-ForecastAdjusted-Recorded

Area:

Witness:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019

Non-Shared Services 2,357 31,070 44,370 65,400

Shared Services 0 0 0 0

Total 2,357 31,070 44,370 65,400

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2019 GRC - APP

SDG&E/CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs/Exh No:SDG&E-29-WP/Witness: D. Robinson
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Area:

Witness:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

In 2016 $ (000) Incurred Costs

Summary of Non-Shared Services Workpapers:  

Adjusted-Forecast
Adjusted-

Recorded

Description 2016 2017 2018 2019

A. Employee Pension 2,357 31,070 44,370 65,400

Total 2,357 31,070 44,370 65,400

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2019 GRC - APP
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Area:

Witness:

Workpaper:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

A. Employee PensionCategory:

VARIOUS

In 2016$ (000) Incurred Costs

2016 2017 2018 2019

Summary for Category:  A. Employee Pension

Adjusted-ForecastAdjusted-Recorded

Labor 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 2,357 0 0 0

NSE 0 31,070 44,370 65,400

Total 2,357 31,070 44,370 65,400

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Workpapers belonging to this Category:

1PN000.000 EMPLOYEE PENSION

00 0 0Labor

00 0 0Non-Labor

63,9700 26,630 42,850NSE

63,9700 26,630 42,850Total

0.00.0 0.0 0.0FTE

1PN000.001 EMPLOYEE PENSION-PBOP

00 0 0Labor

02,357 0 0Non-Labor

1,4300 4,440 1,520NSE

1,4302,357 4,440 1,520Total

0.00.0 0.0 0.0FTE

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Beginning of Workpaper

1PN000.000 - EMPLOYEE PENSION
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Workpaper:

Witness:

Category-Sub

Area: CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.000 - EMPLOYEE PENSION

Category: A. Employee Pension

1. Employee Pension

This is SDG&E's qualified retirement benefits plan, also known as the San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

Cash Balance Plan. Represented and non-represented employees participate in the plan.

Activity Description:

Labor - Zero-Based

Please see NSE below

Forecast Explanations:

Non-Labor - Zero-Based

Please see NSE below

NSE - Zero-Based

Zero Based method chosen as pension contributions are provided by the Company's certified actuary Willis 

Towers Watson.

Summary of Results:

In 2016$ (000) Incurred Costs

Adjusted-ForecastAdjusted-Recorded

2012 2014 20152013 2016 2017 2018Years 2019

0 0 00 0 0 0Labor 0

45,327 48,739 047,428 0 0 0Non-Labor 0

0 0 00 0 26,630 42,850NSE 63,970

45,327 48,739 047,428 0 26,630 42,850Total 63,970

0.0 0.0 0.00.0 0.0 0.0 0.0FTE 0.0

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Category-Sub:

Area:

Witness:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.000 - EMPLOYEE PENSION

Category: A. Employee Pension

1. Employee Pension

In 2016 $(000) Incurred Costs

Summary of Adjustments to Forecast:

Adjusted-ForecastForecast AdjustmentsBase ForecastForecast Method

Years 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 20192017

Labor Zero-Based 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

Non-Labor Zero-Based 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

NSE Zero-Based 0 0 26,630 42,850 63,970 26,630 42,850 63,9700

Total 0 0 26,630 42,850 63,970 26,630 42,850 63,9700

FTE Zero-Based 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00.0

Year Labor NLbr NSE Total FTE Adj_Type

Forecast Adjustment Details:

Adj Group RefID

02017 0 26,630 26,630 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2017 Pension Projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203093804397

02017 Total 0 26,630 26,630 0.0

02018 0 42,850 42,850 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2018 Pension Projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203093724610

02018 Total 0 42,850 42,850 0.0

02019 0 63,970 63,970 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2019 Pension Projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203093834743

02019 Total 0 63,970 63,970 0.0

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Area:

Witness:

Category-Sub:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.000 - EMPLOYEE PENSION

Category: A. Employee Pension

1. Employee Pension

Determination of Adjusted-Recorded (Incurred Costs):

2016 ($000)2015 ($000)2014 ($000)2013 ($000)2012 ($000)

Recorded (Nominal $)*

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 44,956 46,779 48,656 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 44,956 46,779 48,656 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjustments (Nominal $) **

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor -838 0 0 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total -838 0 0 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Recorded-Adjusted (Nominal $)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 44,118 46,779 48,656 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 44,118 46,779 48,656 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Vacation & Sick (Nominal $)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 0 0 0 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Escalation to 2016$

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 1,209 648 82 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 1,209 648 82 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Recorded-Adjusted (Constant 2016$)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 45,327 47,428 48,739 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 45,327 47,428 48,739 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

*  After company-wide exclusions of Non-GRC costs

** Refer to "Detail of Adjustments to Recorded" page for line item adjustments

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Area:

Witness:

Category-Sub:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.000 - EMPLOYEE PENSION

Category: A. Employee Pension

1. Employee Pension

In Nominal $ (000) Incurred Costs

Summary of Adjustments to Recorded:

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016Years

0 0 0 0 0Labor

-838 0 0 0 0Non-Labor

0 0 0 0 0NSE

-838 0 0 0 0Total

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0FTE

Detail of Adjustments to Recorded:

Labor NLbr NSE FTE Adj_Type RefIDYear      Adj_Group      

2012 0 -838 0 0.0 1-Sided Adj JECHERRY20161115153237597

Adjustment to agree to pension funding amount

Other

Explanation:

2012 Total 0 -838 0 0.0

2013 Total 0 0 0 0.0

2014 Total 0 0 0 0.0

2015 Total 0 0 0 0.0

2016 Total 0 0 0 0.0

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2019 GRC - APP

Non-Shared Service Workpapers

SDG&E/CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs/Exh No:SDG&E-29-WP/Witness: D. Robinson

Page 8 of 26



Supplemental Workpapers for Workpaper 1PN000.000
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San Diego Gas & Electric
Pension Contribution Projection
For Years 2017-2019

1.  Pension contribution amounts based on estimates provided by the Company's certified 
actuary, Willis Towers Watson.

2017 2018 2019

Pension Contributions 26,630,000$  42,850,000$  63,970,000$  

See Attached Projection from Willis Towers Watson

ASSUMPTIONS

Projected

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2019 GRC - APP
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Workpaper:

Witness:

Category-Sub

Area: CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.001 - EMPLOYEE PENSION-PBOP

Category: A. Employee Pension

2. Employee Pension-PBOP

SDG&E provides post-retirement benefits other than pensions (PBOP) such as health and life insurance 

benefits, also known as the San Diego Gas & Electric Company Postretirement Health and Life Plans.  

Represented and non-represented employees participate in the plan.

Activity Description:

Labor - Zero-Based

Please see NSE below

Forecast Explanations:

Non-Labor - Zero-Based

Please see NSE below

NSE - Zero-Based

Zero Based method chosen as PBOP contributions are provided by the Company's certified actuary Willis 

Towers Watson.

Summary of Results:

In 2016$ (000) Incurred Costs

Adjusted-ForecastAdjusted-Recorded

2012 2014 20152013 2016 2017 2018Years 2019

0 0 00 0 0 0Labor 0

13,703 14,168 7,31414,390 2,357 0 0Non-Labor 0

0 0 00 0 4,440 1,520NSE 1,430

13,703 14,168 7,31414,390 2,357 4,440 1,520Total 1,430

0.0 0.0 0.00.0 0.0 0.0 0.0FTE 0.0

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Category-Sub:

Area:

Witness:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.001 - EMPLOYEE PENSION-PBOP

Category: A. Employee Pension

2. Employee Pension-PBOP

In 2016 $(000) Incurred Costs

Summary of Adjustments to Forecast:

Adjusted-ForecastForecast AdjustmentsBase ForecastForecast Method

Years 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 20192017

Labor Zero-Based 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

Non-Labor Zero-Based 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

NSE Zero-Based 0 0 4,440 1,520 1,430 4,440 1,520 1,4300

Total 0 0 4,440 1,520 1,430 4,440 1,520 1,4300

FTE Zero-Based 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.00.0

Year Labor NLbr NSE Total FTE Adj_Type

Forecast Adjustment Details:

Adj Group RefID

02017 0 4,440 4,440 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2017 PBOP projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203095913823

02017 Total 0 4,440 4,440 0.0

02018 0 1,520 1,520 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2018 PBOP projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203095930540

02018 Total 0 1,520 1,520 0.0

02019 0 1,430 1,430 0.0 1-Sided Adj

2019 PBOP projection

Other

Explanation:

JECHERRY20161203100015790

02019 Total 0 1,430 1,430 0.0

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Area:

Witness:

Category-Sub:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.001 - EMPLOYEE PENSION-PBOP

Category: A. Employee Pension

2. Employee Pension-PBOP

Determination of Adjusted-Recorded (Incurred Costs):

2016 ($000)2015 ($000)2014 ($000)2013 ($000)2012 ($000)

Recorded (Nominal $)*

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 13,337 14,193 14,144 7,298 2,357

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 13,337 14,193 14,144 7,298 2,357

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Adjustments (Nominal $) **

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 0 0 0 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Recorded-Adjusted (Nominal $)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 13,337 14,193 14,144 7,298 2,357

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 13,337 14,193 14,144 7,298 2,357

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Vacation & Sick (Nominal $)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 0 0 0 0 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Escalation to 2016$

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 365 197 24 16 0

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 365 197 24 16 0

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Recorded-Adjusted (Constant 2016$)

Labor 0 0 0 0 0

Non-Labor 13,703 14,390 14,168 7,314 2,357

NSE 0 0 0 0 0

Total 13,703 14,390 14,168 7,314 2,357

FTE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

*  After company-wide exclusions of Non-GRC costs

** Refer to "Detail of Adjustments to Recorded" page for line item adjustments

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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Workpaper:

Area:

Witness:

Category-Sub:

CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

1PN000.001 - EMPLOYEE PENSION-PBOP

Category: A. Employee Pension

2. Employee Pension-PBOP

In Nominal $ (000) Incurred Costs

Summary of Adjustments to Recorded:

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016Years

0 0 0 0 0Labor

0 0 0 0 0Non-Labor

0 0 0 0 0NSE

0 0 0 0 0Total

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0FTE

Labor NLbr NSE FTE Adj_Type RefIDYear      Adj_Group      

Note:  Totals may include rounding differences.
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San Diego Gas & Electric
PBOP Contribution Projection
For Years 2017-2019

1.  PBOP contribution amounts based on estimates provided by the Company's 
certified actuary, Willis Towers Watson.  

2017 2018 2019

PBOP Contributions 4,440,000$    1,520,000$    1,430,000$    

See Attached Projection from Willis Towers Watson

ASSUMPTIONS

Projected
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Witness:

Area: CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs

Debbie S. Robinson

Description

Appendix A:  List of Non-Shared Cost Centers

Cost Center Sub

EMPLOYEE PENSION2100-0375 000

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2019 GRC - APP

Non-Shared Service Workpapers

SDG&E/CORP CTR - PENSION & PBOPs/Exh No:SDG&E-29-WP/Witness: D. Robinson

Page 26 of 26


	Pension Summary
	PBOP Summary

